SEAP MANAGERS

AS OF August 2004

	SITE
	NAME
	PHONE NUMBER
	EMAIL ADDRESS

	ANACOSTIA, DC
	Dorothy O’Rourke
	COMM: 202-685-1557            DSN:      325-1557
	dorothy.orourke@navy.mil http://www.ndw.navy.mil/

	ANNAPOLIS, MD
	Rena Hardin
	COMM:  410-293-2641           DSN:       281-2641
	rhardin@usna.edu                              www.usna.edu

	ATLANTA, GA 
	Pat Patterson
	COMM:  678-655-6062          DSN:       625-6062
	tamp@mindspring.com 

	ATSUGI, JAPAN
	Velvetta Coleman
	COMM: 011-81-6160-64-4185 DSN:      264-4185 
	VBColeman@atsugi.navy.mil 

https://www.atsugi.navy.mil

	BAHRAIN 
	Elizabeth Stellejes
	COMM:  011-973-1785-9798    DSN:      318-439-9798
	elizabeth.stelljes@me.navy.mil www.nsa.bahrain.navy.mil

	BANGOR, WA
	Shirley Victa
	COMM:  360-396-4115           DSN:       744-4115
	Shirley.victa@navy.mil http://www.navylifepnw.com/

	BREMERTON, WA
	N/A
	COMM: (360) 476-0540             DSN:  439-0540
	www.navylifepnw.com 

	BRUNSWICK, ME
	Steve Estes
	COMM:  207-921-2273/74      DSN:       476-2273
	Steve.estes@navy.mil     http://www.nasb.navy.mil/

	CHARLESTON, SC
	Lenzie Crosby
	COMM:  843-764-7480           DSN:       794-7480
	lenzie.crosby@navy.mil  http://www.nwschs.navy.mil/

	CHINA LAKE, CA
	Joan Telles
	COMM:  760-939-4553              DSN:       437-4553
	Joan.Telles@navy.mil  

www.nawcwpns.navy.mil

	CORPUS CHRISTI
	N/A
	COMM:  361-961-2372/3722       DSN:  861-2372
	

	DAHLGREN, VA
	Joann Jolley
	COMM:  540-653-7728              DSN:  249-7728
	jolleyjm@nswc.navy.mil  www.nswc.navy.mil/dahl.htm

	EARLE   NJ
	George Edwards
	COMM:  732-866-2115           DSN:       449-2115
	george.j.edwards@navy.mil

	EVERETT, WA
	Novella Magwood
	COMM:  425-304-3367           DSN:       727-3367
	novella.magwood@navy.mil  http://www.navylifepnw.com/

	FALLON, NV
	Juli Ferrel
	COMM:  775-426-3333           DSN:       890-3332
	juli.ferrel@navy.mil http://www.fallon.navy.mil/fsc.htm

	FT MEADE, MD
	Pam Schulman
	COMM:  301-677-9017          DSN:       622-9017
	pschulm@hqcnsg.navy.mil  http://www.nsgafm.navy.mil/

	FT WORTH, TX
	Claudia Dugan
	COMM:  817-782-5536            DSN:  739-5536
	claudia.jarecki-duga@navy.mil http://nasftw.cnrf.nola.navy.mil/

	GAETA, ITALY 
	Alice Slate
	COMM: 011-39-0771-709-818  DSN: 314-627-7818
	slatea@nsa.naples.navy.mil www.nsa.naples.navy.mil/gaeta.ffsc

	GLAKES, IL 
	Diana Anderson
	COMM:  847-688-3603 x129 DSN:       792-3603 
	Diana.anderson1@navy.mil  https://www.ntcgl.navy.mil

	GROTON/NEW LONDON, CT
	Naomi Curry
	COMM:  860-694-4947           DSN:       694-4947
	curryn@subasenlon.navy.mil  http://www.subasenlon.navy.mil/

	GUAM
	Ken Manning
	COMM:  671-333-2056           DSN:       671-355-5658
	n02fsc.manningk@guam.navy.mil  http://www.guam.navy.mil/

	GULFPORT, MS
	Pam Phillips
	COMM:  228-871-2581 EXT 36   DSN:       868-2581
	pmphillips@cbcgulfport.navy.mil http://www.cbcgulfport.navy.mil/

	INGLESIDE, TX
	Jodi Arden
	COMM:  361-776-4551           DSN: 776-4551
	Jodi.arden@navy.mil  https://www.nsi.navy.mil/IPI_FFSC.htm

	JACKSONVILLE, FL 
	Pat McDonald
	COMM:  904-542-2766 EXT 148  DSN:        942-2766
	omcdonal@nasjax.navy.mil 

www.nasjax.navy.mil

	KEFLAVIK, ICELAND
	Vacant
	COMM:  011-354-425-4401/7909  DSN:       312-450-7909
	www.naskef.navy.mil

	KEYWEST, FL
	Frank Jackson
	COMM:  305-293-4408 EXT 18 DSN:        483-4408
	 jacksonfr@naskw.navy.mil http://www2.clf.navy.mil/commands/keywest.nsf/

	KINGSBAY, GA
	Vivian Hanson
	COMM:  912-573-4520           DSN:       573-4520
	Vivian.hanson@navy.mil  http://www.subasekb.navy.mil/

	KINGSVILLE, TX
	Patricia Kapitan
	COMM:  361-516-6333             DSN:  876-6333
	Relo@navyfamily.com                www.navyfamily.com

	LAKEHURST, NJ
	Susan Endres
	COMM: 732-323-1248             DSN:      624-1248
	susan.endres@navy.mil www.lakehurst.navy.mil/nlweb/ffsc/

	LAMADDALENA
	Marivic S. Sy
	COMM:  011-39-0789-798-205 DSN: 623-8205
	sym@lamadd.navy.mil             www.lamadd.navy.mil/

	LEMOORE, CA 
	Curtis E. Hellman
	COMM: 559-998-4688            DSN:  949-4688
	Curtis.hellman@navy.mil 

www.lemoore.navy.mil

	
	Heidi Green
	COMM: 209-998-4042
	hgreen@fsc.lemoore.navy.mil

	LITTLE CREEK, VA
	Xiomara Bowes
	COMM: 757-462-4092              DSN:  253-4092
	xbowes@ffsclc.navy.mil         www.ffscnorva.navy.mil/

	LONDON
	Athena Kimball
	COMM:  011-44-1895-61-6500  DSN: 235-6500
	KimballA@cnauk.navy.mil http://www.cnauk.navy.mil/

	MAYPORT, FL  
	Pamela Ottesen
	COMM:  904-270-6600 EXT 132  DSN:       960-6600
	Pamela.ottesen@navy.mil www.nsmayport.navy.mil

	MERIDIAN, MS
	Stacey Jemison
	COMM:  601-679-2360           DSN:       637-2360
	Stacey.Jemison@cnet.navy.mil https://www.cnet.navy.mil/meridian/

	MID-SOUTH, TN
	Brenda Sherman 
	COMM:  901-874-5330           DSN:       882-5330
	brenda.sherman@navy.mil    www.nsamidsouth.navy.mil

	MONTEREY, CA  
	Oliver White
	COMM:  831-656-3060/2408  DSN:       878-3060
	owhite@nps.navy.mil
 www.nps.navy.mil/fsc

	NAPLES, ITALY
	David Kruse
	COMM:  011-39-081-811-6554  DSN:       314 629-6554
	krused@nsa.naples.navy.mil

www.nsa.naples.navy.mil

	NEW ORLEANS, LA
	Judith Adams
	COMM:  504-678-2838           DSN:       678-2838
	Judith.adams@navy.mil  http://www.ffsc.nola.navy.mil/

	NEWPORT, RI
	Walt Shaughnessy
	COMM:  401-841-6920             DSN:  948-6920
	walter.shaughnessy@navy.mil    www.nsnpt.navy.mil

	NORFOLK, VA  
	Cindy Polzin
	COMM: 757-444-0597               DSN:  564-9173
	cpolzin@ffscnorva.navy.mil   www.ffscnorva.navy.mil/

	NAS NW Annex
	Mary Cory 
	COMM:  757-421-8770             DSN:   564:1336 ext 8770
	mcory@nsanwannex.navy.mil www.ffscnorva.navy.mil/

	OCEANA, VA
	Terri Bilak
	COMM:  757-433-2912              DSN:  433-2912
	bilakt@oceana.nfsc.hr.navy.mil  www.ffscnorva.navy.mil/

	PANAMA CITY, FL
	Sue Brookhart
	COMM:  850-235-5510           DSN:       436-5510
	brookhartsm@ncsc.navy.mil http://www.ncsc.navy.mil/Default_Splash.htm

	PASCAGOULA, MS
	Gerri Warden
	COMM:  228-761-2553               DSN:  358-2553
	FSCIR@ns-pascagoula.navy.mil http://www.cnsl.spear.navy.mil/nspascagoula/pages/nspascagoulahome.htm

	PATUXENT River
	Kim Connor
	COMM:  301-757-1861               DSN:  - 757-1861
	Kimberly.connor@navy.mil http://nas.nawcad.navy.mil/qol/ffsc/

	PEARL HARBOR
	Judy Aranaydo
	COMM:  808-473-4222 EXT 247
	judy.aranaydo@navy.mil     www.greatlifehawaii.com

	
	Louella Cazimero-Bactad
	COMM:  808-473-4222 EXT 245 DSN:       315-473-4222
	louella.cazimero-bac@navy.mil www.greatlifehawaii.com 

	PENSACOLA, FL
	Yonna D. Diggs
	COMM:  850-452-5990 EXT 125  DSN:       922-5990
	Yonna.Diggs@navy.mil  https://www.cnet.navy.mil/naspcola/

	PORTSMOUTH, NH
	Helen Brockway
	COMM: 207 438-1835/1881   DSN:       684-1835
	BrockwayHP@mail.ports.navy.mil http://www.ports.navy.mil/index.htm

	ROTA, SPAIN
	Celeste Phill
	COMM: 011-34-956-82-3232

DSN:      314-727-3232
	phillc@navsta.rota.navy.mil       www.rota.navy.mil

	SAN DIEGO (NI), CA
	Laurie A. Lyford
	COMM:  619-545-0993            DSN:  735-0993
	laurie.lyford@navy.mil  http://www.cnrsw.navy.mil/fsc/fsc.htm

	SAN DIEGO (PT Loma), CA
	Frances Rae Hernandez
	COMM:  619-553-8275           DSN:        553-8275
	frances.hernandez1@navy.mil http://www.cnrsw.navy.mil/fsc/fsc.htm

	SAN DIEGO (NAVSTA), CA
	Jackie Castleberry
	COMM:  619-556-9084           DSN: 526-9084
	Jacqueline.castleberry@navy.mil http://www.cnrsw.navy.mil/fsc/fsc.htm

	SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY
	Sheryl O'Donnell
	COMM:  518 886-0200 x9148 DSN: None
	Sheryl.Odonnell.ctr@navy.mil http://www.navsuppusaratoga.com

	SASEBO, JAPAN
	Rohana Hooper 
	COMM:  011-81-616-052-3105 DSN:  252-3119
	c102e@cfas.navy.mil http://www.cfas.navy.mil/Ogz/FFSC/100index.htm

	SIGONELLA, ITALY
	David Patrocky
	COMM. 011-39-095-56-4291       DSN:  624-4291
	patrockd@nassig.sicily.navy.mil http://www.sicily.navy.mil/nassig/depts/ffsc/

	ST MAWGAN, ENGLAND
	William Hansberry
	COMM:  011-44-1637-85-3235 DSN: 234-3235
	hansberryw@steval.jmf.navy.mil   

ukhans@hotmail.com       http://www.jmf.navy.mil/

	VENTURA COUNTY 
	Sandy Lyle
	COMM: 805-982-6139

 DSN: 551-6139
	sandra.lyle@navy.mil 

www.nbvc.navy.mil

	WHIDBEY ISLAND
	N/A
	COMM:  360-257-1597             DSN:  820-1597
	www.naswi.navy.mil/fscweb/index.htm

	WHITING FIELD, FL
	Darryl Johnson
	COMM:  850-623-7177 EXT 18  DSN: 868-7177
	Darryl.Johnson2@navy.mil  https://www.cnet.navy.mil/naswf/

	WILLOW GROVE, PA
	Nancie Huber
	COMM:  215-443-6033           DSN: 991-6033
	nancie.huber@navy.mil http://nasjrbwillowgrove.navy.mil/departments.html

	YOKOSUKA, JAPAN
	Michael Spiltener 
	COMM: 011-81-6160-43-9631 DSN: 243-9631
	spiltener.michael@cfay.navy.mil http://www.cfay.navy.mil/fscyoko/

	YORKTOWN, VA
	Kelly Wilken
	COMM: 757-887-4606                DSN:  953-4606
	wilkenk@nwsy.navy.mil        www.ffscnorva.navy.mil/


